shares of our Common Stock and Warrants to purchase 18,000,000 shares of Common Stock in this

offering at the combined offering price
of $0.1076 per Share and accompanying Warrants and (ii) Pre-Funded Warrants to purchase 3,081,785 shares of
Common Stock and Warrants
to purchase 6,163,570 shares of Common Stock in this offering at the combined offering price of $0.1075 per Pre-Funded
Warrant and accompanying
Warrants (which equals the public offering price per share of Common Stock less the $0.0001 per share exercise price of each
such Pre-Funded
Warrant) (and excluding shares of Common Stock issued and any proceeds received upon exercise of the Warrants and the Pre-Funded
Warrants
or any resulting accounting associated with the Warrants or Pre-Funded Warrants), and after deducting the Placement Agent’s fees
and estimated
offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2024 would have
been approximately $(1.4)
million, or $(0.015) per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.01 per
share to existing stockholders and immediate
dilution in net tangible book value of $0.12 per share to new investors in this offering
at the offering price. The following table illustrates this dilution on a
per share basis:

Offering price per Share and accompanying Warrant   0.1076

Historical net tangible book deficit per share as of September 30, 2024   (0.028)
Pro forma increase in net tangible book value per share   0.003
Pro forma net tangible book deficit per share as of September 30, 2024   (0.025)
Increase per share attributable to investors in this offering   0.01

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book deficit per share after this offering   (0.015)
Dilution per share to investors in this offering   0.12

The number of shares of Common Stock
outstanding immediately after this offering is based on 86,375,958 shares of Common Stock outstanding

as of September 30, 2024
(or 88,343,344 shares on a pro forma basis to include (i) 65,653 shares of Common Stock issued in connection with the exercise
of
outstanding pre-funded warrants after September 30, 2024 and (ii) 1,901,733 shares of Common Stock issued to the Lenders in
connection with the First
Amendment).

This number excludes:

  · 6,695,042 shares of our Common Stock underlying outstanding options to purchase Common Stock under the 2014 Plan and the 2018 Plan